City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item H-2 December 6, 2016 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

<u>City Commission</u> Mayor Jim Cason Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Vince Lago Vice Mayor Frank Quesada Commissioner Jeannett Slesnick

<u>City Staff</u>

City Manager, Cathy Swanson-Rivenbark Assistant City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Craig E. Leen City Clerk, Walter J. Foeman Deputy City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s)

Agenda Item H-2 [0:00:00 a.m.]

A Resolution authorizing the execution of a Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) in order to designate and set forth the responsibilities of each party with regards to the maintenance of the decorative pavers and pattern pavement crosswalks installed pursuant to the Miracle Mile Streetscape Project.

Mayor Cason: Okay, let's -- Walter's ready to go. We have three items left.

City Clerk Foeman: Yes, Mr. Mayor.

City Commission Meeting

December 6, 2016

Agenda Item H-2 –Resolution authorizing the execution of a Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation in order to designate and set forth the responsibilities of each party with regards to the maintenance of the decorative pavers and pattern pavement crosswalks installed pursuant to the Miracle Mile Streetscape Project.

Mayor Cason: Let's pick up with -- we're going to do H-2, I-2, and then H-1.

Commissioner Keon: H-2?

Mayor Cason: H-2, I-2, and H-1.

Commissioner Slesnick: H-2.

Mayor Cason: H-2 is a resolution...

City Manager Swanson-Rivenbark: So, Peter, do you want to present this one? This is standard operating procedure for FDOT, in that when we're coming in with decorative pavers in these locations, then we need to assume the maintenance for it. We've reviewed it with you all individually. There's nothing out of the ordinary with this, and we're recommending approval. But Peter, if you had any specific comments...

Assistant City Manager Iglesias: Madam Manager, what she says is 100 percent correct. This is a standard agreement for pavers along -- that are parallel to the -- Le Jeune Road. And it's a standard agreement that we maintain the pavers and also a certain connection -- we'll have another agreement for drainage connection. This is just a standard DOT agreement.

Mayor Cason: Alright. Do we have a motion on H-2?

Commissioner Lago: So moved.

Vice Mayor Quesada: Second.

Mayor Cason: Commissioner Lago made the motion. The Vice Mayor seconded. City Clerk.

City Commission Meeting

December 6, 2016

Agenda Item H-2 –Resolution authorizing the execution of a Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation in order to designate and set forth the responsibilities of each party with regards to the maintenance of the decorative pavers and pattern pavement Page 2 crosswalks installed pursuant to the Miracle Mile Streetscape Project.

Commissioner Lago: Yes. Vice Mayor Quesada: Yes. Commissioner Slesnick: Yes. Mayor Cason: Yes. (Vote: 4-0)

Mayor Cason: Thank you.

City Commission Meeting

December 6, 2016

Agenda Item H-2 –Resolution authorizing the execution of a Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation in order to designate and set forth the responsibilities of each party with regards to the maintenance of the decorative pavers and pattern pavement P crosswalks installed pursuant to the Miracle Mile Streetscape Project.